





METCASH – APPLICATION FOR TRADING ACCOUNT New Zealand Customers

ALL INFORMATION WILL BE TREATED AS STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS APPLICATION IN FULL COULD RESULT IN YOUR APPLICATION BEING REFUSED

To: METCASH TRADING LIMITED (ABN 61 000 031 569) and each related company from time to time (as defined in the Companies Act 1993) of 1 Thomas Holt Dr, Macquarie Park NSW 2113 (individually and together called "Metcash")

RETURN COMPLETED APPLICATION TO: The Credit Manager, PO Box 76206, Manukau City, Auckland Email: NZCredit@tasmanliquor.co.nz

Enquiries: 09 263 3910

The Customer and Guarantors request Metcash to approve this Application for Trading Account to enable the supply goods and/or services from time to time on a credit account or cash terms, at Metcash's absolute discretion. Upon acceptance of this Application by Metcash (which may be evidenced by establishing a Trading Account or by the supply of goods and/or services to the Customer) the attached Trading Terms will bind the Customer and Guarantors. The Customer agrees that if the Customer is a company, the directors of the Customer will be Guarantors.

Capitalised terms used within this application shall have the same meaning given to them in the Metcash Trading Terms (which are included as part of this application) unless expressly stated to the contrary.

1. CUST	OMER DETAILS	("Custome	er")				
LEGAL NAME							
COMPANY NUMBER							
BUSINESS TRADING NAME							
POSTAL ADDRESS							
							POSTCODE:
	Phone:		Fax:			Mobile:	
DELIVERY ADDRESS							POSTCODE:
E-MAIL ADDRESS			nt of account or	_			ou at this email address
TRADING ENTITY	Company		Sole Trader			Partnership	o 🗆
OUTLET TYPE	Hotel/Tavern		Convenienc	e Store		Restaurant	t 🗆
	Supermarket		Club/Inc/As	soc		Merchant	
	Liquor Store		Defence Fo	rces		Other	
ESTIMATED WEEKLY SPEND	\$			Do you h Number	nave a Cus ?	stomer	Y/N
				CUSTON	IER NO.		

2.	TRUST DET	AILS					
FULL NAME OF TRUSTEE							
FULL NAME OF TRUST*							
	1	*(If acting a	is trustee, a full copy	of the Trus	st Deed and an	y amendments m	ust be provided)
3. S	OLE TRADEF	R DETAILS					
Full Name		Private	Address		Drivers Licence No.	Date of Birth	Private Phone No.
		ARANTOR DETAILS (ea					
(If the Customer is a contract of the Customer is a Guardina of the Customer is a Cust	Company, all duarantor.)	directors must be a Guara	ntor. If the Custom	er is a Par	tnership, all		
Full Name		Private	Address		Drivers Licence No.	Date of Birth	Private Phone No.
5. LIC	QUOR LICEN	CE DETAILS					
LICENSEE		Full name of Licensee				Company Number	
LICENCE NO.		Liquor	Expiry Date		Tobacc	0	Expiry Date
LICENSED PREMISES	Street Number and Name					Phone Number	
DETAILS		Suburb/Town	City	//Post Code		Fa	csimile Number
		Landlord's Nat		dlord's Name	me Dates Leased From/To		Leased From/To
PREVIOUS LICENCE DETAILS							
DETAIL5							

6. TRADE ACCOUNT REFERENCES			
1.	Phone		
2.	Phone		
3.	Phone		
7. BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS		1	
Account Name:	Account No:		
Bank:	Branch:		
B. CORPORATE GUARANTOR DETAILS	(each a "Guarantor")		
(If the Customer is a Company, each related body corporate n			
Company Name & ACN	Registered Address		Phone

XECUTED AS A DEED	
is Application for Trading Account (incorpora	ating the Trading Terms) is executed as a deed by the Customer
ed:	
STOMER	
plication for a Trading Account, includir	nowledges that it has read and understood the terms of this get the Metcash Privacy Policy and Credit Reporting Data tcash.com/footer/privacy-policy, and has granted Metcash each terest contained in the Trading Terms.
ecution clause if Customer is a company	/]
cuted by the Customer in accordance wit	h section 180 of the Companies Act by authority of its directors.
Director (Signature)	Director (Signature)
Name of Director (Print Name)	Name of Director (Print Name)
cution clause if Customer is an individu	ual. If Customer is a Partnership each partner must sign]
ned, Sealed and Delivered by the Custon	ner in the presence of:
ness (Signature)	Customer (Signature)
e of Witness (Print Name)	Name of Customer (Print Name)
d, Sealed and Delivered by the Custon	ner in the presence of:
ess (Signature)	Customer (Signature)
ne of Witness (Print Name)	Name of Customer (Print Name)
ed, Sealed and Delivered by the Custon	ner in the presence of:
tness (Signature)	Customer (Signature)
ne of Witness (Print Name)	Name of Customer (Print Name)

GUARANTORS

By executing this deed each Guarantor acknowledges that it has read and understood the terms of this Application for a Trading Account, including the Metcash Privacy Policy and Credit Reporting Data

Management Policy found at http://www.metcash.com/footer/privacy-policy, and has granted in favour of Metcash each relevant data consent, each required security interest and the guarantee and indemnity contained in clause 15.

[Execution clause if Guarantor is an individual]				
Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the Guarantor in the	presence of:			
Witness (Signature)	Guarantor (Signature)			
Name of Witness (Print Name)	Name of Guarantor (Print Name)			
Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the Guarantor in the p	presence of:			
Witness (Signature)	Guarantor (Signature)			
Name of Witness (Print Name)	Name of Guarantor (Print Name)			
Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the Guarantor in the	presence of:			
Witness (Signature)	Guarantor (Signature)			
Name of Witness (Print Name)	Name of Guarantor (Print Name)			
Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the Guarantor in the p	presence of:			
Witness (Signature)	Guarantor (Signature)			
Name of Witness (Print Name)	Name of Guarantor (Print Name)			

CREDIT CONTRACTS AND CONSUMER FINANCE ACT 2003: DECLARATION OF PURPOSES FOR WHICH CREDIT PROVIDED

The Customer declares that the credit to be provided to it by the credit provider is to be applied wholly or predominantly for:

- · business purposes; or
- · investment purposes.

IMPORTANT

You should **only** sign this declaration if this credit/loan is wholly or predominantly for:

- business purposes; or
- investment purposes.

By signing this declaration you may **lose** your protection under the Credit Contracts and Consumer Finance Act 2003.

Signed for the Customer by.	
Print Name	Signature
Title	Date of declaration

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO THE PRIVACY ACT 2020

CREDIT CUSTOMER

I/We understand that the Customer has applied to Metcash for a Trading Account in relation to the supply of goods and services by Metcash from time to time.

I/We further acknowledge and understand that as directors/partners/principal/ or guarantor of the Customer (as applicable), Metcash may seek credit reporting information from a credit reference agency and credit information and credit eligibility information from other credit providers concerning my/our personal credit dealings.

Metcash maintains a credit reporting data management policy about the collection, management and disclosure of credit information and credit eligibility information held by it. This policy also addresses a number of matters required under the Credit Reporting Privacy Code 2020 (CR Code). A copy of this policy is available at Metcash's website at http://www.metcash.com/footer/privacy-policy. Acknowledgment and Authority that Credit Information may be given to a Credit Reference Agency

I/We consent to Metcash obtaining such information and making such inquiries as Metcash may consider warranted from any source, including credit reference agencies and companies related to Metcash. I/We also consent to Metcash disclosing information to credit reference agencies, companies related to Metcash, sureties or assignees or anyone who is considering becoming a surety or assignee.

The Customer has the right to access personal information (within the meaning of the Privacy Act 2020 (**Privacy Act**)) about it held by Metcash and request correction of any errors in that information.

Authority for Metcash to obtain and disclose Credit Information

I/we authorise Metcash to:

- Obtain from a credit reference agency credit reporting information about me/us.
- Obtain information about my/our commercial activities or commercial creditworthiness from a business which provides information about commercial creditworthiness.
- Use or disclose such information for the purpose of assessing my/our application for commercial credit or collecting payments that are overdue in relation to the credit the subject of my/our application.

Authority to Exchange Information with Other Credit Providers

I/We authorise Metcash to seek and obtain from credit providers credit eligibility information about me/us for the purposes of assessing my/our application for credit, assisting in collecting payments that are overdue in relation to my/our credit, notifying other credit providers of a default by me/us, exchanging information with other credit providers as to the status of the Customer's loan where I/we are in default with other credit providers and assessing my/our creditworthiness. I/We understand this information can include any information about my/our creditworthiness, credit standing, credit history or credit capacity that credit providers are allowed to give to or receive from each other under the Privacy Act, the CR Code as a result of my/our approval and this authority.

Banker's Opinions

I/We authorise Metcash to seek and obtain a banker's opinion for purposes connected with my/our business, trade or profession.

Authority for Trade Insurers

I/We authorise a trade insurer in relation to an application by the Customer for commercial credit to obtain credit reporting information about me/us for the purposes of assessing whether to insure or the risk of insuring Metcash or assessing the risk of default by the Customer and/or me/us in our capacity as guarantors on the commercial credit application.

Use of Information

I/We understand the information obtained by Metcash may be used for any of the purposes referred to in this authority and/or in accordance with Metcash's privacy policy and/or to notify Metcash's successor and assigns, Metcash's financiers and/or any assignees or any lender to an assignee of Metcash's interests in any Amount(s) Payable arising under the Trading Terms between the Customer and Metcash from time to time.

Disclosure to Guarantor

I/We authorise Metcash to disclose credit eligibility information about me/us to:

- a guarantor, to keep the guarantor informed about the guarantee; and
- to someone I/we have indicated is a prospective guarantor, for the purpose of that person considering whether to offer to act as guarantor in relation to the commercial credit applied for by me/us.

I/We understand that the information disclosed can include any credit eligibility information that credit providers are allowed to disclose under the Privacy Act, the CR Code, and as a result of my/our approval and authority herein.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AUTHORITY BY GUARANTOR(S)

I/We agree that Metcash may seek from a credit reference agency credit reporting information about me/us to assess whether to accept me/us as a guarantor for credit applied for, or provided to, the Customer. I/We agree that this agreement commences from the date of this agreement and continues until the credit the subject of the Customer's application is fully discharged.

I/We also agree that Metcash may give to and receive from another credit provider credit eligibility information about my/our consumer or commercial creditworthiness for the purpose of assessing a commercial credit application made by the Customer to the other credit provider, or collecting any payment under a commercial credit arrangement that is overdue to a credit provider by the Customer.

I/We agree that if the Customer's credit application is approved, then this Acknowledgment and Authority remains in force until the credit provided to the Customer(s) and the subject of the application has been fully discharged.

I/We have read and understand this Acknowledgement and Authority, and duly authorise Metcash to perform the actions described within it.

Metcash Trading Terms – New Zealand Customers

METCASH TRADING LIMITED (ABN 61 000 031 569) and each related company from time to time (as defined in the Companies Act 1993) of 1 Thomas Holt Dr, Macquarie Park NSW 2113 (individually and together called "Metcash")

1. Application of terms

- 1.1. The terms of this Agreement apply in every case where Metcash provides goods or services of any kind ("Goods") to the customer (as referred to in the Application for Trading Account or if there is no application, the customer placing the order, or on whose behalf the order is placed) ("Customer") on the Customer's trading account ("Trading Account"), unless otherwise agreed in writing between Metcash and the Customer. Acceptance of Goods by the Customer is conclusive evidence before any court that this Agreement (and any variation) applies and is binding on it and the guarantors (as referred to in the Application for Trading Account) ("Guarantors").
- 1.2. In the event of, and to the extent of, any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of any purchase order for the provision of Goods, this Agreement prevails.
- 1.3. This Agreement comprises the Application for Trading Account, the Acknowledgement and Authority pursuant to the Privacy Act 2020 and these Trading Terms, as amended from time to time.

2. Credit

- 2.1. Metcash may, in its absolute discretion:
- (a) grant, sell or supply any Goods to the Customer, as requested by the Customer from time to time. on credit:
- (b) provide, in association with any other credit provider(s) from time to time, credit card access or facilities to the Customer for a range of Goods, on and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and debit to the Customer's Trading Account the relevant price stated or the amount charged in respect of the Goods, together with a service fee for each transaction in an amount or at a rate as notified by Metcash to the Customer from time to time;
- (C) debit the Trading Account with the price stated or the amount charged or the Amount(s) Payable (as defined in clause 3) in any invoice or statement in respect of the Goods, and if no price is stated, then Metcash's normal selling price for the Goods as notified by Metcash to the Customer from time to time;
- (d) issue a statement at any time showing the debit or credit balance of the Trading Account at the date shown on the statement ("Statement"); and
- (e) terminate the Trading Account by notice in writing to the Customer accompanied by a Statement showing the final balance of the Trading Account ("Final Statement").

Metcash's agreement to open the Trading Account does not entitle the Customer, at any time, to credit or any particular amount of credit.

3. Payment of Accounts

3.1. The Customer must, without demand from Metcash, pay the whole amount of any debit balance shown on a Statement ("Amount(s) Payable") on or before the due date shown on the Statement (which unless otherwise stated is seven (7) days from the date of the Statement)

("Due Date"); and where the Statement is a "Final Statement", on or before the due date shown on the Final Statement ("Final Due Date"). This clause does not affect the obligation of the Customer to pay the entire Amount Payable prior to a Due Date or the Final Due Date where required under any other provision of the Agreement.

- 3.2. By setting the Due Date on a particular Statement:
 - (a) Metcash does not represent that the Due Date will be the same number of days from the date of the Statement in future Statements; and
 - (b) Metcash does not limit its right to vary the number of days between the date of a Statement and the Due Date from one Statement to another.
- 3.3. In this Agreement, "Amount(s) Payable" includes:

- (a) all amounts debited to the Trading Account for Goods supplied pursuant to this Agreement, now and in the future;
- (b) all money now and in the future owing or payable to Metcash by the Customer, either alone or jointly with another person, whether directly or indirectly or contingently under this Agreement or on any other account whatsoever, and including all such money arising from:
 - (1) any guarantee, deed, indemnity, account, document or other agreement in writing between Metcash and the Customer and/or any Guarantor (as referred to in the Application for Trading Account);
 - (2) any service fee or accounting administration fee or any other charge, cost or expense payable by the Customer to Metcash under this Agreement;
 - (3) all costs (including legal costs on a full indemnity basis and expenses), expenses or losses incurred or sustained by Metcash in relation to any failure by the Customer and/or Guarantor to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement;
 - (4) interest on any judgment entered by Metcash against the Customer in respect of the Amount(s) Payable; and
 - (5) all advances, further advances, loans, credits or financial accommodation (whether given on, before or after the date of this Agreement) by Metcash, to, for or on account of or at the request of the Customer and/or any Guarantor;
 - (C) any tax, duty, charge or other impost or levy made at any time by government in connection with the Goods or this Agreement; and
 - (d) all amounts owing in accordance with clause 10.1(if applicable).

4. Changes to Trading Account

Metcash may at any time, in its absolute discretion, without notice and without assigning any reason:

- 4.1. set, change or limit credit in relation to the Trading Account;
- 4.2. refuse to open a Trading Account, close the Trading Account and/or refuse to extend credit to the Customer on any account;
- 4.3. refuse or limit credit or suspend or terminate the supply of Goods or the granting of any rights under this Agreement. All subsequent trading between Metcash and the Customer will revert to a cash purchase or a cleared funds basis until Metcash, in its absolute discretion, reinstates the provision of credit to the Customer; and
- **4.4.** set, change, vary or discontinue any credit card access or facilities as described in clause 2.1(b).

5. Payments by the Customer

- 5.1. Metcash may appropriate any moneys paid to it by the Customer in such manner and at such times as Metcash, in its absolute discretion, determines.
- 5.2. The amount stated in a certificate signed by Metcash's duly authorised representative or solicitor as being due and payable by the Customer to Metcash under this Agreement is prima facie evidence that such amount is owing.
- **5.3.** Amounts payable by the Customer under this Agreement must be paid without deduction, retention or set-off of any kind and for any reason.
- 5.4. If an event listed in clauses 6.4(a) 6.4(h) (inclusive) occurs, Metcash may, at its discretion, apply a credit balance in any of the Customer's Trading Accounts towards satisfaction of a debit balance in any of the Customer's other Trading Accounts.

5.5. Payment by cheque or other negotiable instrument is not deemed to be payment of any moneys payable until the cheque or other negotiable instrument is met on first presentation for payment.

6. Retention of Title

- **6.1.** Title to all Goods purchased by the Customer whilst the Trading Account has a debit balance ("Bailed Goods") remains with Metcash.
- **6.2.** The Customer must hold all Bailed Goods in the possession of the Customer as fiduciary and bailee for Metcash.
- **6.3.** The Customer is authorised to sell the Bailed Goods in the ordinary course of its ordinary business, but only until:
 - (a) notified in writing to the contrary by Metcash; or
 - (b) the occurrence of an event listed in clauses 6.4(a) 6.4(h) (inclusive).
- **6.4.** If the Customer or any person who has guaranteed the debts of the Customer to Metcash:
 - (a) has any step taken to appoint, or with a view to appointing, a receiver, statutory manager, administrator or other similar officer over its assets, or it or any associated person (within the meaning of the Companies Act 1993) is declared at risk under that Act or it requests the appointment of, or an application is made for the appointment of, any such official;
 - (b) has any step taken for its winding up or dissolution;
 - (C) suspends or threatens to suspend payment of its debts, is, or states it is, or is presumed by law to be, insolvent or unable to pay its debts, or takes a step for the purpose of entering into a compromise or arrangement with any of its creditors for their benefit or with any of its members, other than a compromise or arrangement that is part of a solvent reconstruction;
 - (d) commits an 'act of bankruptcy' within the meaning of Part 2 of the Insolvency Act 2006 or any amendment or replacement thereof;
 - has distress, attachment or other execution levied or enforced over any of its property;
 - fails to pay the entire Amount Payable in accordance with this Agreement;
 - (g) breaches any other provision of this Agreement or any other agreement with any Metcash Entity (as defined in clause 18.1);
 - (h) without Metcash's prior written consent, and in Metcash's opinion, makes a material change in its effective control or that of any of its subsidiaries, the Customer must immediately notify Metcash and Metcash may, at its election and without prejudice to other rights which Metcash may have:
 - (i) declare the Amount Payable immediately due for payment; and
 - (j) enter the premises at which the Bailed Goods are kept ("Premises") and remove the Bailed Goods from the Premises.
- 6.5. Metcash may sell or otherwise dispose of any Bailed Goods recovered by Metcash pursuant to this clause 6 in its absolute discretion and on its own account, without limitation to any other rights which Metcash may have.
- 6.6. The Customer indemnifies Metcash and every person acting on its behalf against any loss, damage, liability or expense incurred or sustained as a result of the reasonable exercise by Metcash of its rights under this clause 6.
- 6.7. This clause 6 is for the benefit of Metcash, and Metcash may waive the benefit of this clause by giving notice in writing to the Customer at any time.
- 6.8. Notwithstanding the other provisions of this clause 6 and without derogating from the rights of Metcash, Metcash may take any action it deems necessary, including legal proceedings, to recover as a liquidated debt an Amount Payable.

- 6.9. The Customer grants to Metcash (under clause 6.1) a purchase money security interest, as defined in the Personal Properties Securities Act 1999 ("PPSA") in the Bailed Goods and any proceeds of sale of the Bailed Goods ("PMSI") to secure the purchase price of the Bailed Goods
- 6.10. The costs of registering a financing statement will be paid by the Customer and may be debited against the Customer's Trading
- **6.11.** The Customer agrees not to do or permit anything to be done that may result in the PMSI granted to Metcash ranking in priority behind any other security interest (as defined in the PPSA).
- **6.12.** The Customer will take such further steps (including obtaining consents, supplying information, signing forms or executing documents) which may be required by Metcash to take further or better security under the PPSA in respect of the Bailed Goods and proceeds of sale of the Bailed Goods or to maintain the effectiveness or priority of any security interest under the PPSA.

7. Risk in Goods and Customer Obligations

- 7.1. All Goods purchased by the Customer are at the risk of the Customer from the time the Goods are delivered to the Customer or its nominated agent. Delivery is deemed to occur when the Goods are delivered to end carrier, whether Metcash arranges, procures or effects the transport of the Goods at the request of the Customer or otherwise. The Customer must insure the Goods (with Metcash's interest noted on the policy) from the date of delivery until title passes to the Customer or the Goods are sold in accordance with clause 6.
- 7.2. The Customer must inspect all Goods delivered to the Customer or its nominated agent within 24 hours (or such other time period for perishable, dry, security or other Goods as notified by Metcash from time to time) of delivery to the relevant Premises ("Inspection Period") in order to ensure that Goods delivered are as ordered by the Customer and are not delivered in a damaged state. The Customer must notify Metcash within the Inspection Period if Goods are found to be other than as ordered by the Customer or have been delivered in a damaged state.
- 7.3. Subject to clause 9.1(e), if the Customer has not notified Metcash within the Inspection Period that Goods delivered were not as ordered by the Customer, or that Goods were delivered in a damaged state, then the Goods will be deemed to have been delivered in good condition and as ordered by the Customer.
- 7.4. Goods supplied by Metcash are resold by the Customer in the same consequential order as the Goods have been supplied by Metcash. All Goods of the same type as the Bailed Goods will be deemed to have been supplied by Metcash unless the Customer proves to the contrary at the time Metcash claims to be entitled to possession of such Goods.
- 7.5. The Customer must sell the Goods in the original packaging supplied by Metcash. The Customer must not alter or interfere in any way with the Goods or remove any labelling or instructions provided with the Goods.
- 7.6. The Customer must not make any representation or give any warranty in relation to the Goods not expressly authorised by Metcash in writing.
- 7.7. To the extent permitted by law, if the Customer is in breach of this Agreement, Metcash may (without prejudice to any other rights) repossess the Bailed Goods and the Customer licences Metcash and its employees and agents to enter its premises at any time without notice for such purpose, with all related costs of Metcash to be paid by the Customer on demand.
- 7.8. The Customer indemnifies Metcash and each of Metcash's officers, employees and agents in respect of all loss, damages and expenses relating to, or arising or out of a breach of clause 7.5 or clause 7.6.

8. Data and Information

- **8.1.** Metcash may provide data to the Customer's retail outlet(s). This data can take many forms including:
 - (a) Full initial load data;
 - (b) Weekly data updates;

- (c) Weekly promotional data files; and
- (d) Monthly or bi-monthly promotional files.

The data includes but is not limited to: Product codes; Global trade identification number (GTIN – previously referred to as APN); Descriptions; Size; Pack quantity; the Cost price; Retail price; Promotional start and dates; tax rates and numerous other flags.

- **8.2.** Subject only to **clause 8.3** Metcash has no liability for data provided by it to the Customer.
- 8.3. Where Metcash has charged an incorrect price for Goods, Metcash will correct the data as soon as it becomes aware of the error and will credit or debit (as applicable) to the Customer, the difference between invoice price and the correct price. The Customer must, in addition to its other obligations under this Agreement, take steps to mitigate any loss it may suffer as a result of Metcash's error.
- 8.4. The Customer bears responsibility for the normal retail price and promotional pricing generated by their POS system and the overall running of that system. The Company warrants and represents that it is relying upon its own skill and judgment in relation to the actioning of the data in its retail store.
- 8.5. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that all trading information as between the Customer and Metcash belongs to Metcash at all times and that the Application for Trading Account and Trading Terms are confidential information and may not be disclosed to any third party without the prior written consent of Metcash.
- **8.6.** Metcash agrees to take reasonable steps to prevent the disclosure of a Customer's trading information to a competitor of the Customer.

9. Liability

- **9.1.** The Goods are deemed to be defective if any Goods:
 - (a) are not of merchantable quality;
 - (b) are not fit for any purpose for which they are acquired by Customer;
 - do not conform to any sample, specification or other description given to Metcash by the Customer in relation to the Goods;
 - being in the nature of services, are not of a reasonable standard, quality, value or grade; or
 - (e) do not comply with any consumer guarantee or implied warranty applicable to the supply of the Goods which cannot be excluded (including pursuant to the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 ("CGA") or Fair Trading Act 1986 ("FTA")).
- **9.2.** Where Goods are defective (as defined in **clause 9.1**) Metcash may, at its option, elect to:
 - (a) replace the Goods; or
 - repair the Goods or reimburse the Customer for the cost of repairing the Goods; or
 - (c) in the case of Goods being in the nature of services, re-supply the services: or
 - (d) if payment of the purchase price for the Goods has not been made by the Customer - release the Customer from any obligation to pay the purchase price; or
 - (e) if payment of the purchase price for the Goods has been made by the Customer - refund the purchase price to the Customer, subject to the Customer, where applicable, first restoring the unencumbered ownership of the Goods to Metcash; and
 - (f) in any case, reimburse to the Customer any cost incurred by the Customer in transporting the Goods to the Customer from Metcash.
- 9.3. To the extent permitted by law, Metcash will not accept the return of Goods unless:
 - prior authorisation has been given (which will not be unreasonably withheld);
 - (b) the claim is supported by the relevant invoice;

- (c) the Goods are in the same condition as at the date of supply;
- (d) the Goods are returned via Metcash's nominated carrier and at Metcash's designated rates; and
- (e) in the case of Goods delivered in a damaged state or Goods delivered other than in accordance with the Customer's order, Metcash was given notice in accordance with clause 7.2.
- 9.4. Other than any remedies the Customer may have under the CGA and FTA, the sole remedies of the Customer under or in relation to this Agreement whether in contract, in tort, under statute or otherwise are only as specified in this Agreement and are subject to the limitations set out in clause 9.6 and the following limitations:
 - (a) Metcash, and Metcash's officers, employees and agents, will not have any liability or other obligation to any person or other entity, including the Customer, arising out of, or in any way directly or indirectly connected with, the matters referred to in clauses 9.1(a) – 9.1(e) except to comply with its obligations (subject to the other provisions and limitations in this clause 9) under clause 9.2;
 - all conditions, warranties and other terms pertaining to the condition or quality of Goods are excluded to the extent permitted by law (including the CGA and FTA);
 - (C) the Customer warrants and represents that it is relying upon its own skill and judgment in relation to the quality of Goods, and their fitness for any purpose that may be required, and not upon any conduct or representation of Metcash, or any of Metcash's officers, employees or agents: and
 - (d) the Customer must not make any claim or demand, or take any action or other proceeding against Metcash, or any of Metcash's officers, employees or agents, for any loss of profits, loss of revenue, loss of anticipated savings, loss or corruption of data, loss of contract or opportunity, loss of goodwill OR any indirect, special or consequential loss of whatever nature including of any loss of a type described in this sub-clause, whether or not reasonably foreseeable, reasonably contemplatable or actually contemplated by the parties at the time of execution of this Agreement, arising out of, or in any way directly or indirectly relating to this Agreement including in relation to any of the matters referred to in clauses 9.1(a) – 9.1(e).
- 9.5. Subject to the remainder of this clause 9, the Customer:
 - (a) releases and forever discharges Metcash, and each of Metcash's officers, employees and agents, from all claims under or in relation to this Agreement; and
 - (b) indemnifies Metcash and each of Metcash's officers, employees and agents in respect of all loss, damages and expenses relating to, or arising out of, any claim.
- 9.6. To the extent permitted by law, Metcash's total liability for any claim under or in relation to this Agreement is limited to the price paid by the Customer for the Goods or services the subject of the claim.

10. Administration Fee and Enforcement Costs

- 10.1. The Customer agrees that if any Amount Payable is not paid by the Due Date or by the Final Due Date in accordance with this Agreement, Metcash shall be entitled to charge and recover:
 - (a) interest on the outstanding amount at a rate equivalent to 3% p.a. above the annual business overdraft interest rate of its principal banker, as determined and calculated by Metcash, in its discretion; and/or
 - (b) an additional amount representing an accounting administration fee and loss of use of moneys not exceeding 3.5% per month or part thereof on the Amount Payable overdue for the period between the Due Date or the Final Due Date until payment is made in full. The Customer acknowledges that this fee is a genuine pre- estimate by Metcash of the loss, costs and expenses of Metcash which shall be incurred by reason of the Customer's default in payment of the Amount Payable and the recovery of same.

10.2. If the Customer breaches its obligations under this Agreement, the Customer shall immediately pay to Metcash on demand, all costs and expenses whatsoever incurred by Metcash in the enforcement or attempted enforcement of this Agreement including, (without limiting the generality of the foregoing) costs and expenses including legal costs (on a full indemnity basis) freight costs, storage costs, electricity and telephone charges (except to the extent such costs and expenses directly result from Metcash's breach of this Agreement) and the Customer authorises Metcash to debit any Trading Account with such costs and expenses.

11. Security Interest

11.1. The Customer:

- (a) grants a security interest in all of its present and after-acquired property and in all of its present and future rights in relation to any personal property (as defined in the PPSA) ("Personal Property") to Metcash;
- (b) charges all of its rights, property and undertaking of whatever kind and wherever situated, whether present or future including, without limitation, its capital and any interest in real property (both legal and beneficial, in freehold and leasehold land) (other than any Personal Property to which the PPSA applies) to Metcash; and
- (C) agrees to mortgage all of its present and future interests in any real property to Metcash, as security for the performance of its obligations under this Agreement including payment of the Amount(s) Payable.
- 11.2. The Customer must, within 10 days of request from Metcash, execute such documents as Metcash requires to perfect the security interest, charge and mortgage. The Customer must pay on demand any costs (including any fines and penalties) assessed in connection with the security interest, charge and mortgage. The costs of registering a financing statement will be paid by the Customer and may be debited against the Customer's Trading Account.
- 11.3. The Customer acknowledges that Metcash, by virtue of the charge and mortgage, has a caveatable interest in any real property of the Customer which is or becomes subject to the charge and/or mortgage and may lodge a caveat over that property.

12. Change in Customer Details

- **12.1.** The Customer must notify Metcash, in writing, within seven (7) days, of any proposed or actual change in:
 - the address of the business and the address at which the Goods will be located (if it differs to the Premises);
 - (b) the trading name of the business;
 - (C) the person(s), director(s) or trustee(s) conducting the business of the Customer;
 - the ownership or proprietorship of the Customer in the event that the Customer converts to a trust, sole trader or company;
 - (e) control of the Customer;
 - (f) the Company Number of the Customer; or
 - (g) the address of any Guarantor.
- **12.2.** The Customer indemnifies Metcash against any damage or loss incurred by it as a result of the Customer's failure to provide notice in accordance with **clause 12.1**.

13. Attorney

13.1. The Customer and each Guarantor irrevocably appoints Metcash and each of its authorised officers, jointly and severally, to be its attorney to do any act or thing which it is required to do under this Agreement.

- **13.2.** Metcash may only exercise the power set out in **clause 13.1** where the Customer or Guarantor (as applicable) is in breach of this Agreement and it may exercise its powers even if this involves a conflict of duty and even if it has a personal interest in doing so.
- 13.3. A third party may rely on a copy of this Agreement certified by a solicitor as evidence of the appointment of Metcash as the attorney of the Customer or Guarantor.
- 13.4. The Customer and each Guarantor must ratify all acts and things done by Metcash and its authorised officers in the exercise of the power of attorney granted in accordance with this clause.

14. Customer Warranties and Covenants

- 14.1. The Customer warrants that the facts and representations contained in the Application for Trading Account are true and correct and the Customer is aware and acknowledges that Metcash has relied upon the correctness of such facts and representations in providing the Trading Account to the Customer.
- 14.2. The Customer covenants that all Goods will be purchased for the purpose of re-supply or in connection with a business carried on by the Customer or by the Customer and another person or persons and not for personal, domestic or household use.
- 14.3. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that:
 - (a) all transactions and dealings between the Customer and Metcash in connection with the supply of Goods on the Trading Account will be made strictly in accordance with this Agreement (unless otherwise agreed by Metcash in writing);
 - (b) the Customer will pay the Amount(s) Payable punctually and strictly in accordance with this Agreement;
 - (C) no director or principal of the Customer is or has been bankrupt;
 - (d) the Customer is solvent and able to pay its debts as and when they fall due and has not made any compromise or arrangements with its creditors and no application has been made and no application is contemplated for the appointment of an administrator or controller of the Customer or any meeting of the Customer's creditors or any class of them;
 - (e) the Customer has, prior to signing or execution of this Agreement obtained independent legal and financial advice and/or had the opportunity to obtain such advice as to the Customer's obligations and the true meaning, nature and effect of this Agreement; and
 - (f) the Customer acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement.

15. Guarantee & Indemnity and Security Interest

In consideration of Metcash at the request of the Guarantor entering into this Agreement with the Customer, the Guarantor covenants and agrees with Metcash that:

- **15.1.** The Guarantor irrevocably guarantees to Metcash due performance by the Customer of its obligations under this Agreement including payment of the Amount(s) Payable.
- 15.2. The Guarantor separately and independently indemnifies Metcash and will at all times keep Metcash indemnified from and against all losses and expenses which Metcash may suffer or incur in consequence of any breach or non-observance by the Customer or any Guarantor of any of the terms of this Agreement (including a failure to pay the Amounts Payable and all enforcement expenses and legal costs on a full indemnity basis) or any part of this Agreement being void or unenforceable.

15.3. The Guarantor:

 grants a security interest in all of its present and after-acquired property and in all of its present and future rights in relation to any personal property (as defined in the PPSA) ("Guarantor Personal Property") to Metcash;

- (b) charges all of its rights, property and undertaking of whatever kind and wherever situated, whether present or future including, without limitation, its capital and any interest in real property (other than any Guarantor Personal Property to which the PPSA applies) to Metcash: and
- (c) agrees to mortgage all of its present and future interests in any real property to Metcash,

as security for the performance of its obligations under this Agreement including its guarantee of the Customer's obligation to pay the Amount(s) Payable.

- 15.4. The Guarantor must, within 10 days of request from Metcash, execute such documents as Metcash requires to perfect the security interest, charge and mortgage. The Guarantor must pay on demand any costs (including any fines and penalties) assessed in connection with the security interest, charge and mortgage. The costs of registering a financing statement will be paid by the Customer and may be debited against the Customer's Trading Account.
- 15.5. The Guarantor acknowledges that Metcash, by virtue of the charge and mortgage, has a caveatable interest in any real and leasehold property of the Guarantor which is or becomes subject to the charge and mortgage and may lodge a caveat over that property.
- 15.6. The Guarantor remains liable to Metcash under clauses 15.1, 15.2,15.3 and 15.4 notwithstanding that:
 - (a) Metcash has exercised any of its rights under this Agreement;
 - (b) the Customer (being a company) may be wound up or dissolved or (being a natural person) may be declared bankrupt; and
 - (C) the guarantee given by the Guarantor may be for any reason unenforceable, either in whole or in part.
- **15.7.** It is not necessary that Metcash provide notice to the Customer to rectify any breach of this Agreement prior to the Guarantor being required to fulfil its obligations under this **clause 15**.
- 15.8. A demand on the Guarantor is deemed to have been duly made if it is in writing and signed on behalf of Metcash by its authorised representative or solicitor and has been given to the Guarantor or left at or posted to the address of the Guarantor or Customer as shown in the Application for Trading Account or such last known address as notified to Metcash in writing by the Guarantor.
- 15.9. The terms of this clause 15 are not affected by any action taken or notice issued in relation to any other securities. Metcash is under no obligation to marshal in favour of the Guarantor any security whatsoever held by Metcash.
- **15.10.** This is a continuing guarantee and the liability of the Guarantor under this **clause 15** is not affected by:
 - any other person giving or not giving a guarantee or indemnity to Metcash;
 - (b) the winding up, deregistration, administration, liquidation or insolvency of the Customer;
 - (C) the granting of time or concession (including a release, waiver, variation, assignment, novation, compounding or relinquishment of rights) to the Customer by Metcash;
 - (d) any delay or laches on the part of Metcash;
 - (e) any variation of this Agreement between Metcash and the Customer (whether or not the Guarantor is party to that variation and whether or not such variation increases the Guarantor's liability under the Guarantee) or any assignment or novation of this Agreement;
 - (f) Metcash taking, varying, wholly or partially discharging or otherwise dealing with or losing or impairing any security for the Customer's obligations under this Agreement or a security of that kind being or becoming void, voidable or unenforceable; or
 - (g) anything that Metcash may do or omit to do which, but for this provision, might otherwise affect the liability of the Guarantor.

- **15.11.** As between the Guarantor and Metcash the Guarantor is to be deemed to be a primary debtor to Metcash independent of the Customer.
- 15.12. To the fullest extent permitted by law the Guarantor waives such of the Guarantor's rights as surety or indemnifier (legal equitable statutory or otherwise) which may at any time be inconsistent with any of the provisions of this clause 15.
- **15.13.** The covenants and agreements made or given by the Guarantor are not conditional in any way and remain binding notwithstanding that any other person has not executed or duly executed this Agreement.
- **15.14.** The obligations of the Guarantor under this **clause 15** continue in force until Metcash confirms in writing that it has been released.
- 15.15. The Guarantor acknowledges that:
 - (a) it has, prior to signing or execution of this Agreement **obtained** independent legal and financial advice and/or had the opportunity to obtain such advice as to its obligations and the true meaning, nature and effect of this Agreement; and
 - (b) Metcash is under no obligation to notify the Guarantor of any changes to this Agreement or any dealings with the Customer (and the Guarantor appoints the Customer as its agent for the receipt of notices in connection with this Agreement).
- 15.16. In the event of liquidation or bankruptcy of the Customer, the Guarantor will not prove in such liquidation or bankruptcy in competition with Metcash.
- **15.17.** The Customer and Guarantor agree that:
 - (a) if any payment to Metcash must be refunded under any statutory provision or otherwise, the liability of the Customer and Guarantor continues, and Metcash will immediately be restored to the rights that Metcash would have had against each party if the payment had not been made; and
 - (b) the Guarantor will immediately pay to Metcash the amount refunded by Metcash so that all amounts payable to Metcash under this Agreement have been paid.
- **15.18.** If the obligation of the Guarantor in respect of any part of the debt is unenforceable, the Guarantor's obligation in respect of the other part of the debt will not be affected by such unenforceability.
- **15.19.** Metcash may apply any amounts received under this Guarantee towards satisfaction of any parts of the Amounts Payable or any other amounts under this Agreement in whatever manner it sees fit.

16. General

- **16.1.** Time is to be of the essence so far as it relates to the Customer's obligations to Metcash under this Agreement.
- 16.2. Metcash does not waive any breach by the Customer or the Guarantor of this Agreement unless the waiver is in writing signed by Metcash. No waiver is to be construed as a general waiver unless it is expressly stated to be a general waiver.
- 16.3. Should any provision of this Agreement be illegal, void or unenforceable, that provision will be ineffective and is to be severed from this Agreement to the extent only of that illegality, voidability or unenforceability. All remaining provisions are to be enforceable between Metcash, the Customer and the Guarantor.
- **16.4.** This Agreement is enforceable against each of the Customer and Guarantor (if more than one person) jointly and each of them severally.
- 16.5. Metcash may at any time assign its rights and interests or novate its rights and obligations (in whole or in part) under this Agreement. The Customer must not assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without Metcash's prior consent in writing, which consent may be refused or given subject to such terms and conditions as Metcash may determine, at its absolute discretion.
- **16.6.** This Agreement binds each person who signs as Customer or Guarantor even if another person who was intended to sign does not sign it or is not bound by it.
- 16.7. This Agreement binds the Customer and each Guarantor both personally and as trustee of any trusts for which it is trustee.
- 16.8. This Agreement may consist of a number of copies, each signed by one or more parties to it. If so, the signed copies are treated as making up the one document. Metcash's acceptance of this Agreement may be

- evidenced by establishing a Trading Account or supplying Goods to the Customer.
- 16.9. Only a director or company secretary of Metcash has the authority to (a) vary this Agreement in any way or (b) accept orders or supply Goods under the Trading Account on terms other than this Agreement. This Agreement may be varied from time to time at the discretion of Metcash by giving seven (7) day's notice to the Customer and the Customer and Guarantors prospectively authorise and consent to any such variation.
- **16.10.** This Agreement is governed by and the Customer and Guarantor submit to the laws of New Zealand. The courts of New Zealand have non-exclusive jurisdiction in connection with this Agreement.
- 16.11. In this Agreement, words or terms incorporating the singular or the plural shall include the plural and singular respectively and words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders.
- **16.12.** In this Agreement, references to **include** and **including** are to be construed without limitation.
- 16.13. Notices in connection with this Agreement may be provided to the Customer and Guarantors by mail, facsimile or email to the Customer's address provided on the Application for Trading Account, or any other address provided by it to Metcash. Metcash may also provide notice of any variation of this Agreement by publishing the revised Metcash Trading Terms on its website and Metcash may (but is not obliged to) notify the Customer that it has done so on an invoice, Statement or order acknowledgement.

17. Contracting out of the PPSA

- 17.1. To the extent permitted by the PPSA, the Customer and Guarantor agree to waive and contract out of its rights to receive any notice or statement under sections:
 - (1) 114(1)(a) (notice of sale of collateral);
 - (2) 116 (secured party to give statement of account to debtor);
 - (3) 120(2) (notice of a secured party's proposal to retain collateral);
 - (4) 121 (persons entitled to notice may object to proposal); and
 - (5) 129 (secured party must give notice of removal of accession),

or otherwise. The parties also contract out of each other provision of Part 9 of the PPSA, under section 107, but only to the extent that the provision impose obligations on Metcash.

17.2. The Customer, Guarantor or Metcash will not disclose information of the kind mentioned in section 177(1) of the PPSA, unless required by law (other than section 177(1) of the PPSA).

18. Set-off

- 18.1. Metcash may set off any amount owing by Metcash or any related company (as defined in the Companies Act 1993) of Metcash Trading Limited from time to time ("Metcash Entity") to the Customer (whether or not due for payment) against any Amount Payable.
- 18.2. Metcash may do anything necessary to effect any set- off under this clause 18 (including varying the date for payment of any amount owing by a Metcash Entity to the Customer). This clause 18 applies despite any other agreement between the Customer and a Metcash Entity.
- 18.3. If there are any amounts owing or due for payment by the Customer to a Metcash Entity (other than Metcash), the Customer authorises Metcash to pay all or part of any such amount to the relevant Metcash Entity in satisfaction of all or part of the Customer's obligations. Any amount paid by Metcash will be automatically debited against the Customer's Trading Account and will constitute a debt from the Customer to Metcash under this Agreement. If Metcash makes a payment to another Metcash Entity under this clause 18.3, it must provide written notice to the Customer within fourteen (14) days of any such payment.

- 18.4. The Customer acknowledges that the Metcash Entities have entered into, or will enter into, arrangements to effect and authorise the set-off arrangements contemplated by this clause 18.
- 18.5. The Guarantor consents to the arrangements set out in this clause 18 and acknowledges that the guarantee in clause 15 extends to any amounts payable by the Customer under this clause.

19. Liquor & Tobacco Licensing Obligations & Warranties

- **19.1.** This **clause 19** applies if and when the Customer purchases tobacco or liquor products ("**Licensed Goods**") from Metcash.
- **19.2.** At each time the Customer places an order for Licensed Goods and each time such order is filled by Metcash, the Customer warrants that:
 - (a) it holds a valid and current licence to order, purchase, sell and distribute Licensed Goods in the conduct of its business ("Licence") under and in accordance with all applicable laws; and
 - (b) it is not in breach of, nor has it had the terms of its, License revoked, varied or restricted and no condition has been imposed on the Licence which prohibits it from ordering, purchasing, selling or distributing the Licensed Goods in the conduct of its business.

Tasman	Liquor Company Ltd.	INITIATING OFFICE P.O. Box 76206, MANUKAU CITY, AUCKLAND
ACCOUNT No -		
BANK INSTRUCTIONS		
NAME:		
(Of Bank Account)		AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT DIRECT DEBITS
		(Not to operate as an
		assignment or agreement)
		AUTHORISATION CODE
BANK ACCOUNT FROM WHICH	PAYMENTS TO BE MADE	
		0 1 0 5 4 0 7
Penk Propeh		
	ount Number Suffix	
(Please attach an encoded deposit slip to ensure yo	our number is loaded correctly)	
To: The Bank Manager,		
BANK:		
DDANGU		
BRANCH:		
ADDRESS:		
Leanning of the state of the st		
I/We authorise you until	further notice, to debit my/our acc	count with all amounts which
•		
	Tasman Liquor Company L	td.
	(Hereinafter referred to as the Initiator)	
the registered initiati	or of the above Authorisation Code, m	nay initiate by Direct Debit.
104/s salvas ladas cod c		
I/we acknowledge and acc	ept that the bank accepts this authorit	ly only upon the conditions listed
	on the reverse of this form.	
INFORMATION TO A DDE	AD ON A BUILD DANK OTHER FAIT TO DE O	
INFORMATION TO APPE	AR ON MY/OUR BANK STATEMENT (TO BE C	OMPLETED BY THE INITIATOR)
PAYER PARTICULARS	PAYER CODE	PAYER REFERENCE
YOUR SIGNATURE(S)		
DATE: /	/	
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	_
Approved	For Bank Use Only	ר
	Original - Retain at Branch	
0131	Date Received: Recorded by: Checked	bv: BANK
	J. Silvenou	STAMP
02 1997		
		-

CONDITIONS OF THIS AUTHORITY

1. The initiator

a. Has agreed to give written notice of the net amount of each direct debit and the due date of debiting at leas 10 calendar days before (but not more than 2 calendar months) the date the direct debit will be initiated

The advance notice will include the follow message:

"Unless advise to the contrary is received from you by (*date). The amount of \$ will be directly debited to your bank account on (initiating date)."

This date will be at least two days prior to the due date to allow for amendment of direct debits.

b. May upon the relationship which gave rise to the Authority being terminated, give notice to the Bank that no further Direct Debits are to be initiated under the Authority. Upon receipt of such notice the Bank may terminate this Authority as to future payments by notice in writing to me/us.

2. The Customer may:

- a. At any time, terminate this Authority as to the future payments by giving written notice of termination to the Bank and to the initiator.
- b. Stop payment of any direct debit to be initiated under this Authority by the initiator by giving written notice to the Bank prior to the direct debit being paid by the Bank.

3. The Customer acknowledges that:

- a. This authority will remain in full force and effect in respect of all direct debits made from my/our account in good faith not withstanding my/death, bankruptcy or other revocation of this authority until actual notice of such even is received by the Bank.
- b. In any even this authority is subject to any arrangement now or hereafter existing between me/us and the Bank in relation to my/our account.
- c. Any dispute as to the correctness of validity of an amount debited to my/our account shall not be the concern of the Bank except in so far as the direct debit has not been paid in accordance with this authority any other disputes lie between me/us and the initiator.
- d. The Bank accepts no responsibility or liability for the accuracy of information about payments on the Bank Statements.
- e. The bank is not responsible for or under any liability in respect of:-
 - Any variations between notices given by the initiator and the amounts of payment
 - The initiator's failure to give written advance notice correctly nor for the non-receipt or late receipt of notice by me/us for any reason whatsoever. In any such situation the dispute lies between me/us and the Initiator.

4. The Bank may:-

- a. In its absolute discretion conclusively determine the order of priority of payment by it of any monies pursuant to this or any other authority, cheque or draft properly execute by me/us and given to or drawn on the Bank.
- b. At any time terminate this authority as to future payment by notice in writing to me/us
- c. Charge its current fees for this service in force from time-to-time.